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Ford Motor Company
Office of the General Counsel
ATTN: Shawn Norton
Parklane Towers West, Suite 300
3 Parklane Bhvd.

Dearborn, M1 48126-2568

Company
Loss Date: December 20, 2001

Cur File No,: 8179061

I am in receipt of your form letter of November 25, 2002 regardmg the above-referenced
claim. 1 am somewhat taken aback by some of the tems you have requested.  Frankly, T huve no
intentions of providing yon with the originals of any documents, lemst of zll the color
photographs thai I have in my possesgion.

Regardless, snclosad please find all of the documentation: respongive to your request that
I have in my possession and am digposed and permitted to discloze. Among this docurnentation
you will find another copy of the expert report and coples of the original color photographe from
the expert’s report,

From these documents you will oote severnl things. First, we do not know the mileage of
the vehicle at the time of the fire. Ths odometer was severcly dameged in the fire and was
umreadable aftierwards. Based upon the insured’s representation,. we are esfimating the milsage
at approximately 25,000 miles. Second, as I stated in my earlier correspondence, thers were no
after market modifications to the engine compartment. Finally, it is my understanding that Mr.
Miller purchased this vehicle new.,

Should you require additional nformwtion, please ket me know and I will aticmpt to
obtain it for you. Otherwise, please accepi this as our final claim submission.




Decamber 2, 2002 Page 2
1 look forwnrd to heanng fiom you soom.
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Incident Report

Belforest Velunteer Fire Department

Fire / incident Report
{2/202001 2001-12-04
Date Raeport Number
General | on

Location: Jusadiction: frJin  [Jout
 Atam Recaived As: shice [ JWoods [ Jotanciy [Juutet A

Dinpakoh Tlnl: mo '. - _ Day of the Week

at Unkt Enrouta: 1318 ] M [(OsCIrDwixir (e Cs
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__1 Hows _ 1 Min
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Yeac: 2000 [ Ford Nodel: Ranger
Llcames Numbar: State: Alsbhama
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o 5Ovwch & Doscy & Associatey "nc, . C

* 10721 Magoolia Tine
Liltian, AL 36549 f

Tanry 7, 2002
Allstate Inzs,
Attn: Ms, Glynais Goram

1141 Mondlimar Pr., Ste. 1000
Mohile, AL 36609

Rl Fi. Fie
Treadwell Ford So. Beltline Hoy.
. Mobile, AL

cuie /I
Gentlemen:
On Januery 3, 2002 I inveptigated the above referenced five to determine the cause.

Mir, Miller stated he was driving the 2000 Ford long body pickup, VIN
IFTYR14VIYP photo # 1,%hen be sew a Tire under the dash below he steesi
_ahesl. Hs polledtoff the road and smoke and fire came oul"of the hood. He said the fire
was burning st the wiper motor location under the hood.

The Balforest VFL) anawered the call end suppressed the fire, Their report shows they
disprtched a nnit with 500 gallons of water to the fire at 26495 Ct. Rd,, 27 Hwy. 27 at
1810.and completed the calt at 1911.

Fite Repoit enclosed.

The fire damage 1o the vehicle was the total buxning of the motor and csb compartments
and the adjacent areas of the truck hed behind the cab, photos # 1&2. The electrical
wiring showed shosting and me¥ing at the wiper connections, photos # 3 & 4, and In the

| wicing harnegs, nunning forward on the driver side in front of the fire wall. The wiring
_kmuuwiuweﬂmkdﬂmhuﬁumahmlmmﬁr
6, It appeurs these wires were mehbed when the gas line was burned open.
The windshield wiper motor was arned clear of all connections and combustibles
leaving only the ateel boddy and shaft, phatos # 7 & 8.
The pattern of the fire showed it was mosat infense in the engine compartment on the
driver side. The combustibles and melied pot metals showed move damage in that area
" The ahmimmm hood and grill with the piastica were consumed. The: front bumper was
beavily damaged but some rabber remained, .

Dhonc 19617255
il ceposcy@aulficlnon

929-01-C00-Co0a



* the cab ares, where it consumed all the combustibles above th floor in the cab.
Conclusion:
Tha evidence from M. Miller’s staternent and the burn patterns, indicare a fault
enough plastic at that location to creabe {he fire  The bydraulic fluid and other
combustibles #t that location could creste a hot burning fire as was indicatad

It is my opinion that a finlt developed in the wind shield wiper motor which caused the
fire. _ :

IfImbanfﬁ:rﬂnusisﬂmthau-m]lm

Sincerely

Owen S. Puaey&ﬁmcm&c.

. Umﬁ-an.PE.E!FI 2

President




Owen S. Posey & Associates, Ine,
10721 Magnolia Lane, Liltiari, AL 36549 Tel 251-961-2285
Photo Sheet 1 Date Taken 17302 By Owen 5. Posey

is Goram_251-341-5947
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10721 Magnolia Lane, Lillian, AL 36549 TELISI-BEI-HSS

Photo Shest 2  DateTaken 17302  By: OwenS. Posey
is Goram 251-341-5947
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PlwtoSheet 3  DateTaken 15302  By: Owen 5, Posey
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. Oificw of the Gasnerol Coi: neel Ford Maolor Company

Wabb & Eley, P.C. |
168 Comenerce Strest, Suite 300 |
Montgomary, AL 36101-0238

ATTENTION: GARY WILLFORD

Ra: Claimant

Your File &

¥E: 12-20-2001
Daar Mr. Wiikond

Thank you for your recently submitied lettar dated November 8. 2002, In onder to asalst
us i evaluaiting your claim, we recpiost that you provide us with the following information: (Plesse
that the Information IsIn tothen defective Ford manciachired
wahiclo.)

The data of incident ahd the city and state In which it occtimed,

A complate deacription of the incldent, including svents which accusred prior

to and subsequant to the Joss.

A copy of the pollce andfor fire mport.

For each person allsged injurad: full name, dats of hirth, homs addness, marital
sishus and name of spouse, aociel sscanity number, occupation, acmﬁm
deacription of the injuries, the names and addresass. of afl treating physiciens, and
copias of all medical billa and reports.

5 The vehicle year, model, and sanial numbaer.

a8 Tha milsage on tha vehicia at the time of tha incident

7.  Expers onginal color photographs of the vehicle's collisionfire damage & the
a

8.

X OX
T

d

<

aleged defactive part(s), from seversl different encfes,

Original color photograpts of the inside of the vehicle showing the steering wheel,

dash and roof aneas.

Original color photographs of the accident scene showing the grade of the road.

What is the sllegad defect?

Documentation to subystantiate your defect allegation, including 8 copy of your
experts report arxd the expert's ariginal color photographs.

12.  Has the alleged defective part bean repalred or repiaced?

13. The present location of the alleged defecttva part and the vehicla.

14. The repak ectimate, epalr order, or your totel kes worksheet for the

vehicie's damage and any losses assoclated with this incident, and

copies Of draft payments.

A complete sarvica history for the subject wehicle, Including any tune-ups or
ofl changes,

18. List anv after market additfons or modiflications that wers made to the vehicle.
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. (3 17. Wa wit bs pleased o conduct non<iestruciive tewting on your aifeged defctive
part should you choosa to remove the part and asgambly and ship i ol your own
axpones. Plaaze follow the directions Bsted in tha attached shipping Insinuctions.

I 18. Lostwage verification {if applicable).

[ 19. Was tha parking brake fully engaged?

(I 20. VWhat gear was the vehicle in ot the tine of the incident?

O 21. Wasthe engine nmning?

O 22 Weare the kays in the ignition?

. 23.  Has any insurance company been advised of this incident? i so, please stale the
name, address, andd talephons number of thess insurance companies; theie claim
manber; and the agent's name.

3 24. H an attomay has been retainad by you to settle this claim, please Include hismher
namea, telasphone number, and address.

B2 25. Ifthis vehicle was purchased as used by the Insured please provide: the date of

purchasa, milaage at the tima of purchase, and from whom the vehicie was
purchased.

Once we am 0 receipt of the mquested information, it will be reviewsd and you will be
notified of owr decislon conceming your daim.  Should you not sernd all of the mquasisd
h’hm:ﬂnnmdrmtmhh mﬁltmﬂﬂyauammlhmm:dhmlngadahnﬂm

Pleasa be advisad that all necessary siepe should be taken to ensune that the sublact
. wehicle and al of its component parls are mainisined and preserved for trial Ford Molor
Compeany has the right to inspact tha vehicle and remove and test any componant pert that you
claim to be defective, and to be presented with the vehicle and the subject camponent part{s) at
the time of trial, should Itigation snsus from this informal claim.

¥ you poposs to mpar the wehicle for continued usage, such mepairs may not ba
performad undll after Ford Motor Company has inspectaed tha vahicle and removad and tested any
componant part you claim to ba defactive or advised you In writing thet it doas not mtend ko
perform such inspection andior testing at this ime. But sven i thal svent, Ford Molkor Company
wil inelst that all components claimed 1o be defective ans maintained and pragarved for irlal,

Smcaraly,

Shawn Norton
€lalms Analyst




I r

WEBE & ELEY, P.C.
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Ford Motor Company
Office of the General Counzel

DT Tomiars Weat Sente 00"
owers West, Suite 3

3 Parklane Blvd.
Desrbom, MI 481262568

Lompany
Loss Diate: December 20. 2007

: . Our File No.: B179.061

-~ - Ploase be adviscd that this offics has been refained by Allstate Insurance Company to
.- pursue fis subrogation interests in the above-referenced maner. Specifically, this letter is o
demand payment from you in the ampunt of $18,349.55 to reimburde my client and its insured

from damagen incurred when a 2000 Ford Ranger canght fire and was destroyed og. Degemiber
20, 200%. . il

As nited in the enclosed report of Owen 8. Poacy and Axsocinies, Inc., the fire nesulted

EMMM%WMMMWWIHWM
and Allstate™s msured had pot made any 1003, to that area of the engine compartment, it

is clear that the truck was defective.

Consequently, lishility for this loss rests with Ford, Please forward payment in the
"amowunt of $18,349.55 to the address contained in the lettershead. You may maks your check out
to “Webb & Eley, P.C., as attoroey for Allstate Inmurance Company.™

In the unlikely event that you are contesting liability, please contact me witkin fourtesn
(14) days of the date of this letter. 1 will be happy to answer your questions or provide any
additonal information that vou may require. I look forward to bearing from you soon,
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Jamy 7, 2002

Allstate Tus,
Aftn: Ms. Glyonis Goram
1141 Moutlimar Dy., Ste. 1000
Mobils, AL 36600

Dnlammy.;i,ﬂ][ﬂlimunﬁgamd&nﬂmwrﬂlﬁmd fire to determine the case.

iving ths 2000 Ford boag body pickup, VIN |
1FTYR14V1 # 1,when he saw a fire under the dash below the steering |

wheesl He pulled off the road and smoke and fire came out of the hood. He said the fire
was burning at the wiper motor location ender the hood

The Belforest VFD answered the call and suppressed the five. Their report shows they
dispatched & unit with 500 gallons of water to the fire at 26495 Ct. Rd., 27 Hwy. 2T at
1810 and completed the call at 1911.

Fire Report enclosed

The fire darmge to the vehicle was the total burning of the molor and cab compartments
arxl the adjacent areas of the trck bed behind the cah, photos # 1&2. The electrical
wiring showed shorting and melting at the wiper connections, photos # 3 & 4, and in the
wiring harness, rnning forward on the deiver side in front of the fire wall. The wiring -
hamess wires were all melied ot one bocsfion, shout 12 from the fire wall Photos § 5 &
6. It appears these wires were melied when the ges line was burned open.

The windshield wiper thotor was baimed clear of alf conmections and combustibles
Jeaving only the steel boxdy and shaft, photos # 7 & 8.

The patern of the fre showed it was most intense in the enging cormpartment on the
driver skie. The combustibles and melted pot metals showed more damage in that area.
The ehamitam hood and grill with the plastios were consumed. The front buunper was
still there. The driver side front tire was consumed. The passenger sile front tire was
heavily damaged but some rebber remained.

Dhone= 1519610985
E-Mail nnpn:aq@giﬂd.ﬂon

EARS-205-L.C-8298




IEEGWWMMMWM@HWWM fire wall imto

the ¢ab area, where it consmmed all the combustibles above the foar in the cab.

Conclnsion:

Theevﬁmmﬂ‘nn_txhnﬂandthabmnpuﬂminﬂimtuam

enough piastic at that location to oreate the fire. The hydraalic fluid and other
cominutibles af that location could create a hot burning fire as was indicated.

It is my opinion that a findt developed in the wind shield wiper motor-whick cansed the
fire. .

I can be of finther assistance please call me.
Sincersly
Dm&Pmayﬂ:AMlm.

Bror &,

DmSPmyPE,CEI
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Owen 8. Posey & Associates, Inc.

10721 Magnoliz Lane, Lillian, AL 36549 Tel 251-961-2235
Photo Sheet [ Date Taken 1/3/02 By: Owoen 8. Posey
Insutance Co. Allstate Ins. (Hynniz Gorarn 251-341-5947

Insured: I C'eirs RN
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. Owen 5. Posey & Associates, Inc.
10721 Magnolia Lane, Lillian, AL 36549 Tel, 251-961-2285
Phota Sheet 2 Date Taken 1/3/02 By: Owen 8, Poscy
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. Owen 8. Poscy & Associates, Inc.
10721 Magnolia Lane, Lillian, AL 36549 Tel 25]1-961-2285

Photo Sheet 3 Date Taken 1/3A2 By: Owen S, Poscy
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Owen S. Posey & Associates, Inc.
10721 Magnolia Lane, Lillian, AL 36549 Tet. 251-961-2285
Photo Sheet 4 Date Taken 1/3/02 By: Owen 8. Posey
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Page [ of |

JUN § 2 10
Action Delall
YN 1 Yoax; 199G Modsk: F-BERIES G, 5062213585
Hame: Dwrier Statwsz Subsaquent WEID: 1898-03-09
Symptom Dase: FRE/SMOKE VISIPLE FLAME Primary Phons:
Rasson Dasc: LEGAL - ALLEGET SERIOUS INJURY Secondary Phooer 563-575-5082
Isaus Typa: 10 OGC lssue Staius; CLOSED Dealar: BIRDNCW FORD LINGOUN-MERCURY
Crigin Desc: 118 CONGERN DASE BASE P & A Code 04141
Action Desc: CONTACT ADVANGED TC OGE
Odcmeter: 1 Comn Type: PHOKE
Action Defle: 051222005 Acton Time: 1620020067 Aclion Datez Mo

Anabyst Hama: ANTHONY THOMPSON  Analyst: ATHOMPZ2

Caller Inforwation i Diflgrent Frors Yehicle Owner:
Frst Name : Midde Inlilal Eseet Mo Dy Phone Ralationship

I A

COMMENTS: CUSTOMER SAID: CALLER |4 SON; - WILL BE HAMDLING LEGAL CONTACTS1131 KECKLK
AVEHAZLETON, KWVA 50641319-28%1186CUST SAYS THE VEH CAUGHT FIRE IN THE GARAGE - IT BURNED THE HOUSE DOWN
AND CALLER'S MOTHER FERISHED IN THE FIRE - AIRE OGCURED OB MAY 2005 - FIRE REPORT WAS FILED AND MNSURANCE
COMPANY HAS 8EEN CONTACTEDDEALER SAID; NONEGRI ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO FORD OGC
BEPARTMENT. YOU WILL RECEVE WHRITTEN CONTADT WITHN 10 BUSINESS DAYS.

““":Hﬂ-im
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Page 1 of ]

CuDL Isspe List
ISSUE LIST
Last Handling Name/ Vin/ Mode! Year and Vehicle  issus
u“m"' - Reason Desc Casa No. Line Type
62572005 1IFTRF 17262 NI 2002 F-SERIES
CLOSED CAC RELATED - FM CSR FOLLOWING 1403531745
[Tt iL] IFTRF1T262N IS 000 F-SERIES 10
1408531745

CLOSED LEQAL - ACCIDENT f FRE

SCe-21-00e-5003




Costomer Data Link - CoDI. Page 1 0f 1

Al Acian Detalls kor fasue

Print
VIM: 1FTRF172682 Yaar: 2002 Model: F-SERIES  Came: 1403531745
Home Qwoor Stotus; Origine W5k
Symptons Dasc: RAESMOKE VISIELE FLAME UNDERHCCD Primary
Reagon Dase: CAC AELATED - M CSR FOLLOWING CONTACT Secondury nnn-_
lesum Type: 02 INFORMATION Iasus Status: CLOSED
Aotfon: CALLBACK ADD ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Daslor: 04241 VAN BURKLEQ FORD Origin Daser LS CONCERN CASE BASE
Odometer: 15807 kit Coman Type: PHONE
Anslyst Mame: MCKENDE NORMA  Analyst: NMCKENZ4
Acion Datw: 06/28/2006 Actlon Thae: 09.56.08.200  Action Data: No

Comments CUSTOMER SAID: NEED TO KNOW WHAT IS5 HIS NEXT STEP HE HAVEN'T HEARD FROM FORD HE WAS
TOLD 3TO 5 DAYE —HE |8 N A RECNTAL ANE HIG INBURANCE COMPANY NEED THE RENTAL BACK .-HE
REPAIR HIS HOUSE ,HE WEED TQ GET HIS MONEY BACK HE DID NOT CALIMS HOUSE INSURANCE BECALPSE IT
TOO HiEH —HE SFEAK WITH THE PALRSHIP BUT THEY ARE MOT HE_PING, WHAT SHOULE HE DODEALER SAID:
NONECRG ADVISELY, PLEASE ALLOW THE REQUESTED TIME FOH THE FOLLOW UP TO OCCUR S50 THAT YOUR
[S8UE MAY BE PROPERLY ADDRESSED. ADVISED CUST THAT QUR LEGAL DEPT IS ADDRESSING HIS CONGERN
THEY WitL CONTACT HM ONGCE THEY HAVE ANISH AESEARCH HIS CONCERN -

LOER=0T~000-G0kE

[




Customer Data Link - CoDL Page ] of 1

All Action Detalle lor lsoun

Frint

HII::1FI'HF1“ Year: 2002 Model: F-SERIES — Case: 1403531745

Owreer Status: Odginal WSD: 202 05-30
Sympiom Descz: ARESMOKE VISIEBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD Primary Phana:
Reason Deac: LEQAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE WPN-
Tesue Type: 10 OGEG Issie Stanmy: CLOSED
Actlonz CONTACT ADVANCED TO OGC
Deatar: 4241 VAN BURKLED FORD Ovigin Desg: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Odomalnt: 15600 Mi Comm Type: PHONE
Analyut Narma: CABACUNGAN 5USAN  Analyst SCABACUN
Action Dale: J&'22/X)05 Action Time: 11.12.32.440  Action Datar Mo

Comments CUSTOMER SAID: = ON JUNE 1 2005 YEH GOT CAUGHT ON FIRE WHILE PARKED N MY DRVEWAY=
GARAGE WAS BURNT = THERE WAS A FOLICE REPOAT FELED [ FILE # NOT AVAIL) , AT MCALLEN, TX= FIRE
INCIDENT # 051866= VEH WAS TUTALED= NO SERIOUS INAAIES REPORTED= HAS ALREADY FILED CLAIM WiTH
INEURANCE BUT HAS NOT BEEN PAID FCR= NOT WORKING WITH INSURANCE = INSURANCE WILL HOT PAY
UNLESS FILES CLARA FOA THE HOME DAMAGE= CLIST 15 SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT FOR ALL THE DAMAGES
AND EXPENSESDEALER SAIDY: = NONECRGC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO THE FORD OGC
DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL SE CONTACTED WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAY3.

RRECH-2"TERG-SRE
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SPCHATMA BAction Detail

==

VIN: 1IFTYR1IAVZY I Y<ar: 20049 Model: RANGER

Ovner Status: ORIGTMAL wWSh: 05718700

Rame: Hm Ph: Ilillillllllll
Trmt: Caae: 52412077120 Cay Ph:

Sympooan Desc:

Reason Dezc:
Dealer;
Tasue Type:
Comm Type:
Analyat:
Action Date:
Origin Desc;
Ackion Desac:
Comments:

Fl=Help

F2=hddArticn

FIRE/SMOKE SCORCHED/BURNT
RAY - FIRE UNIT

03 CONCERN Igpue Status: C CLOSED
PH DHONE Odcometer Reading: 1156 MI
FTALALB FERDINAND TALAN Document. Mumber :

06/20/00 Action Data: N Action Time: 14:33:31 EST
HNORTH AMERICAN FLEET SERVICE

UST SAT REST TOOL UTILIZED - VEHICLE REFIUIND OFFERED

DATE OF FIRE: O05/29/2000525snsanmalddrrsaraadsdlnlddd

VEHICLE REFINDG OFFERED: LOW MILEAGE AND DAYS IM SERVICE

HAFS IS WAIVING EAR VEEICLE INVESTIGATION. WILL TRANSHMIT RE

QUEST THROUGH RAV FAST.

S wE.

Fd=Previction FS=NextActicn F6=ActicnData

Fi=Previomments FlisNextComments Fll=Merm: FlZ=Return F13=ESF

N0 HORE COMNINTH AVATLABLE

LPCVO43

© akReapn



SFPCHIDMA

==

ITzsua Detail

02/04/00 13:47:13

VIN:

Owner Statng:

Nama:

Trmt :
Symptom:
Reasnon:
Dealer:
Ioaue Type:

Iggue Statuna:

1FTYRL -WZY- Year; 2000
QRIGINAT, WSh: 05/713/00
I

Cage: 524121720
FIRE/SMOKE S{CORCHED/BUERENT
RAY - FIRE UNIT
03 CONCERN CAN Court:
c CLOSED CAN hward:

Mcdel: RANGER

Mileage: 116
Hm Ph:
Day Ph:

Legal Ispua Type:
MORSII Comtact: N

COUST SAT REST TOOL UTILIZED - VEHICLE REFUND OFFERED

06720700 NAFE

Fl=Help
Fi=Prev

F2=addActicn
FA=Next

HD HORE RECORDS AVAILABLE

Fd=ActionDetail
F9=ViewMORSII

Fo=Dealerinfc
Fll-Mem

Fl2=Return

LPCVO43



SPCHTDMA Iasue Detail 058/04/00 13:47:32
o=

VIN: 1FTYRIAVZY{ eac: 2000 Model: RANGER

Owner Status: CRIGINAL WSD: 05/18/00 Ml leage: 1

Nams E— e !
Trmk : ase: 524121720 Day Bh:

Symptomn: FIRE/SMOKE SCORCEED/BURNT

Eeason: RAYV - FIRE UNIT

Dealer: FARADISE FORL

Izzue Type: 0q RAV ' CAN Court: Legal Iasue Type:

Iague Status: C CLOSED CAN Award: MORSII Contact: N

AfC DATE Origin Dezcription

—

07/15/00 CARA E_FOR GOODWILL REFUND -
07/21/00 CARA CANCEL CASE FUR
07/21/00 CARAY OPEN CASE POR GOODWILL REPUMD - OWNED

07/21/00 CARAYV EECORD CHECE ISSUANCE FOR GOODWILL REFUND

Fl=Help P2=addaction F4=ActionDetail F&=DealerInfc
Fl=Preav FB=Next FoO=viewMORSTT Fll=Mznu Fl2=Return
RO MORE RECORDS RVAILABLE LECVQ43
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Action Detail 0B/04700 13:47:40

VIN:

Cwtler Status:
Hame:

Tt =

Symptom Desc:
Reazson Deac:
Dealer:

Issue Type:
Conm Type:
Analyst :
Action Date:
Crigin Desc:
Action Deac;
Coamnents:

lFTYRl-I‘UEYF- Year: 2000 Model: RANGER

i — on
Hm Ph:

Cage: 524121720 Day FPh:
FIRE/SMOKE SCORCHED/BJRKT |
RAY - FIERE UNIT
FARADISE FORD

a8 RAY IRsue Starus: C CLCSED

ML MATL Odometer Reading: 116 MI
CREDD1 CLARA REDD Document Numberx:

07/21/00 Action Data: ¥ Aetion Tima: 09:35:1< E&T

CONSUMER AFFAIRS - REACQ

RECCRD CHECK ISSUARNCE ¥ GUODWILL EE
— -

Fil=Help Fz=AddAction Fd=Prevhction FS=Nexticticn FeE=ActionDaka
Fi=Prevlomments Fli=NextComwentz Fll=Mermy Fl2=Return Fli=ESEH

RECORD FOUND
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r.LEN FARK
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r QU LHSUREN:
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QuR INVESTIGATTON OF THE LOSS TH WHIGH YOU WERE LNVOLVER
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LOMEfaE as poogy
IN THE ALLEN COUNTY COURT OF cumnﬂ

I P
] S AT
';E COUN ?:'hu
Em _
Plaintiff,
$Y2063 1077
vs‘ a
Ford Motor Company wanHEN
c/o C.T. Corporation System, Statutory Agent
1300 East 9 Stroet, Suitc 1010
Cleveland, Olio 44114
Defendent,
co GES

COUNT ONE |

1. MWWisdwmmmnminmemdnﬁnmum
Times hercinafter mestionsd, had in full force s effict a policy of Insurance whick provided
coverage ob a 1999 Ford Explorer bearing Vehicks Identification Number

lFMZUHm-owned by I cr<isex oxfeared to as “Insured”).



2. Defendant Ford Motor Company (hersinafier refexred 0 as “Ford™) is a corporation
suthorized to do business in the state of Ohio, or has conducted business in the state of Ohio.

3. Defendant, Ford, negligently designed, manefaciured, distributed, marketed and/or sold a
1999 Ford Explorer bearing Vehicle Kentification Nimber IFMZUEXXL N

4. On or about the 27* day of April, 2002 in Lima, Alles County, Ohio, the “Insred” was
wsing sgid 1999 Ford Bxplorer in a foreseeable mapper whten & gasoline fed fire did originate in
mdfcé‘mmdﬂmengimcnmﬂeﬂ,damaﬁngﬁevﬂichhymﬂthemmaﬂemﬂof
mpair. Said vehicle was deemed a total loss,

5. The vehicle’s value preceding the incident was in the amount of $17,753.00.

6. The aforementioned fire, and the enduing loss, were direct and proximate resulls of
Defendant, Ford's, aforementioned negligence and/or as a result of defeets, either in manufaciure
of design, that exizted in the subject vehicle at the time it left the bands of the Defendant

7. Pursuant to the above mentioned policy of insurance, the corporate Plaintiff was required
tumddidpnytnandfwm;bdﬂfnﬁhhmedih:muﬂl?,?ﬂ.ﬂﬂmdisﬂmebymﬂﬂed

in that amount,



COUNT TWO
jct Lishility i - e v. W i

8. Plaintiff hereby incorporates paragraphs one through seven of this Complaint as if fully
restated heein,

9. The Defendant sokd and/or leased the subject vehicls (kereinafier referred to 1s the
“Product”) and/or placed the Product into the stream of commerce in a defective condition
vnreasonshly dangerons to the Insured.

10. The Fnsured was the ultimate user or consumer of said Product.

11. The Defendant was engaged in the business of seiling the Product.

12. The Product was expected to and did reach the Insured without substantial change in the
condition in which it was sold, leased and/or defivered.

13. The Defendant is, therefore, strictly liabie to Plamtiff pursuant to Temple y. Wean_
United, Inc, (1977), 50 Ohio St2d 317.

COUNT THREF,

14. Plaintiff hareby incorporates paregraphis one Shrough thirteen of this Complaint as if folly
restated herein.

15. The Product wes negligently desigped to he extent that it was unsafe fior the se for
which it is intended_




14, HMWMWMWM&MCMBHM&
restated herein.

17. The Product design was in a defective condition because it was inore dangerous than an

ardinary consumer would expect when used in an intended or reasonably foreseeable manner.

18. Plaintiff hereby incorporates pamgraphs ong through seventeen of this Complaint as if
fully reatated herein.

19, The Product design was in a defective condition because the benefits of the design did not
outweigh the risk inherest in such design.
COUNT SIX ]

S LA D el v 1]

20. Piaintiff bereby incorporates paragraphs one through nincteen of this Complaint as if fully

restated herein
21. The Product was defective in design because feasible safety features were not

incorporated to prevent forcseable injuries.




et LinhHify for Defective Manuis

22, Plaintiff hereby incorporates paragraphe one through tweaty-one of this Complaint as if
fully restated herein,

23. The Product was in defective condition (meanufacturing defect) because it was more
dangerous than an ordinary consmmer wonkl expect when used in an intended or reasonably
foresceable manner.

EIGHT

Negligent Failure to Warn - Commnaon baw .

24, Plaintiff herelry incorporates paragraphs one through twenty-three of this Complaint as if
fully restated herein. ‘

25. The Defendant knew or should have known, in the exercise of reasonable care, of the risk
or hazard relating to the Product.

26. The Defendant failed to warn and/or Tailed to take precantions that a reasonable person
would have iaken in presemting the Product to the Insured and/or afer the Defendant becarns

avware of the rizk or bazard releting to the Product.




COUNT NINE

jct Lia iure to Wars -

27. Plaintiff hereby incorporates parfgraphs one through tventy-six of this Complaint as if
fully restated herein.

28. The Product became unreasonably dangerous and defective as a remalt of the lack of an
adequate warning on the part of the Defendant, thus making the Defendant strictly liable,
COUNT TEN

jed Wa in Tort/Strict Yiability in Tor}- men law

29. Plaintiff herebry incorporates paragraphs one through iwenty-gight of thiz Complaint as if

fully restated herein.

30. The Defendant breached its implied representation to the Insured that the Product was of
good end merchaniabla quality, fit and gafe for itz ondinary intended use,

31. The Produnct was ot of good and merchantable quality, fit and safe for its ondmary
intended we.




COUNT ELEYER
Breach of Express Warpanty

32. Plaintiff hereby incorporates paragraphs one throug: thirty-once of this Complaint as if
{ully restated herein.

33. Defendant made cortain express wareanties which wexne relied upon by the Insured, the
Defendant's breach of which directly and proximately caused the damages dezcribed above.
Copies of any applicable written warrantias are not currently in the possession of the Plainkiff,
however, they are believed to already be in the posssssion of the Defendant
COUNT TWELVE

charer. Revised Code

34. Plaintiff hercby incorporsies paragraphs onc through thirty-three of this Complaint as if
fully reatated harein

35. Defendant, Ford, was the "Mamfactarer” of the subject Product as defined in Obio
Rnﬁudﬂn&ﬁﬂﬂ?.?l(ﬂwﬁd:deﬁwaj!damﬁmu“ammgmﬁnamm
| design, formulate, produce, create, make, construct, sssemble, or rebufld & product or &
component of a product™. '




36. Pursnant ta Ohio Revised Code § 2307.73 (A)(1), 8 Manufacturer is subject to liability
for compenzatory damages based on a product labitity claim when the product in question was
defective in manufacture or constroction as described in section 2307.74 of the Revised Code,
wndefecﬁwhdﬁgnmfnrmﬂaﬁmasdasmibudinmh;ﬂw.ﬂnﬂhﬂWMW
defective due to inadequate waming or instruction as described in section 2307.76 of the Revised
Code, or was defective because it did not conform to a representation made by its manufactorer
s described in sectton 2307.77 of the Revised Code.

37. The Product in questicn was, in fact, defective in marufacture or consiraction as
described in section 2307.74 of the Revised Code, was defective in design or formulation as
described in section 230775 of the Revised Code, was defective due to inadequate wayning or
instruction as described in section 2307.76 of the Revised Code, or was defective becanms it did
not confonm to a repregentation made by its manufacturer as described in section 230777 of the

Revised Code.



38. As a direct and proximate resuit of one or more of the above described failures and/or

.defective and dangeraus conditions, Plaintif sndfor its insured were damaged as set forth above

and the Defendant is strictly liable to Plaintiff andoc is lisble to Plaintiff for its negligence.

Defendant in the amount of $17,753.00, phus costs and interest.

CHEEK & ZFF

BY:
Alessandro Sabatino, Jr. (0D6Z406)
Attomey for Plaintiff

471 East Broad Street, 12% Floor
P.O. Box 15069

Columbus, Ohio 43215-0069
(614)229-3388  (02-7709)
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May 28, 2002

Ms. Amy Hamliton

Grange Insurance Company
P.O.Box 045

Findlay, OH 45839

Re. Final Repart
Vahicta Fire Analysis
1989 Ford orar
insurad
Site Location: Mike Prultt's Ford

1360 Gmﬂ Ghﬁd Road, Lima, OH
Clent Claim No.

CFG Fila No. 02170

Deaar Ms. Hamilton:

Pursuant to your request of May 2, 2002, Churchwell Fire Cansultants, Inc. has analyzed
the above-captioned fire which accumed on April 27, 2002 and was reported to the Bath
Township Flre Department at 11:31 a.m.

The vehicle examination was conducted on May 6, 2002 by Brian J. Churchwell, E.E.

VEHICLE

The vehicle in question was a 1898, blue in eolor, four-door Fard Explonrer with a vehicle
idenfification number of 1FMZL The vehicle was purchased from
Statewide Ford and Mercury In Kenton, Lre 11 At the time of tha fire the vehidle
registered 28,751 milas.

Figures 2 through 5 are respactive sxteror views of the front, rear, driver's, and

passenger's sides of the vehicle. The examination of the exterior of tha vehicle obnviously
indicated that a fire occurrad within the engine comparbment of the vehicle that having
been exhibited by a significant amount of heat and opan flame combustlon pragent within

584 E. Hinas HEl Aoad « Hodson, OH 44236-1121 « www.charciweitive.com

Churchwell Fire Consuliants, Inc.

1ER80Ta0a-Goua

Algon (330) 3429900 « Clowaland (330} 5261500 » Fax {330) 2423678 jun o 9 900



Churchwell Firs Consuitants, lne. May 28, 2002

the upper right-hand portion of the engine compartmenl as well as a quantity of heat
damage present on the upper right-hand portion of the hocd.

Figure 8 specifically ilustrates the manufachuring tap for tha vehide indicating that the
vahicle was manufactured by Ford Motor Cao. in USA on 14/98.

INTERIOR

Figures 7 through 11 ars gaeneral views of the interior cargo and seating area fusirated
from the rear of the vehicle to the front of the vehicle. The Interior cargo and seating area
wers primarily undamaged by the fwe in question as the fire did not bum with sufficient
intensity and duration to exdend from tha engine compartiment Into the seating and cango
area of the vahicla In question.

Figqures 12 through 15 are specific viewa of the dashboard and footwall area in which the
main wiring entars the interior of the vehicle. The dashboard and footwell were primarily
undamaged by the fire in question and were, therefere, detearmined to have besn
unassociated with the fire originfcause.

Figures 16 through 18 ara specific views of the hood over the engine compariment. The
" hood axhibits a distinct pattarn of heat and open flame combustion damage io the upper
right-hand portion of the hood which 1s consistent with a significant amount of heat having
becn prasant within the aforementioned area.

Figure 20 Blustrates tha front driver's sida wheel well which was located directly below the
araa In which a significant amount of heat and apan flame combustion was present

Figures 21 through 26 are ganersl to speciic views of the engine compartment origin area.
A specific amount of heat damage was present within the upper right-hand side of the
engine compartment, Figures 25 and 26 illustrsta the fibanglass inaulation which was
located on the underside of the hood. The white portion of the Insulation flustrates an area
in which a higher leve! of heat was prasant. This area Is located directly above the upper
_night-hand portion of tha angine compartment which was idantified as the origin area.

Figures 27 and 28 are specific views of the upper right-hand side of the engine
compartment which was determinad to have baen the apecific origin area. This portion of
the engine compartment was heavily damaged from exposure to heat and open fiams

Paga 2
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Churciwell Fire Conauttents, inc. May 25, 2002

combustion and this damage was consigtent with the damage present on the hood directly
above. Therefore, the examination of the fire damage and burn pattertis cheady indicated
that the fire ariginated within the upper ripght-hand portion of the engine comparimant.

CAUSE

Figures 29 through 31 am specaific views of the baltery and the battery terminals for the
vehidla in quastion. The battery was moderately damaged from exposure to haat which
migratad acroas the top of the battery from the upper righi-hand portion of the angine
compartment in which tha fire was detarmined to have originated. The terminals for the
battery remained intact and did not axhibdt any svidence of elactrical failure. The battery
and battery terminals were, therefare, eliminated as having been associated with the cause
of tha fira. Tha battery ramamed anarized at the tima of the fira scane axamination.

Figures 32 and 33 specifically fluctrate a maln wirdng hamess which traveled through the
previously identified origin area. Tha main wiring hame2s carried multiple wirea of varying
gauge through the origin arsa o vanous electrical components. The wiring within the
hamess did not axhiblt any evidence of electrical fallure, therefore, the wiring within tha
hamess traveling through the ongin area was efiminatad as having bean assodated with
the cauaes of the fira. '

INSURED INTERVIEW SUMMARY

Tha following Information was acquired during the course of an informal intenview of the
insurad, Denni Mullins:

1. I chased the vehide on June 2, 2000 from Statewids Ford in Karton,
QH. Statowide has since gone out of business dnd opened a subsequent
dealership In Van Wart. The vehicde registared 22,000 milea at the time of

- purchase. Tha vehicle had been praviously used as a lease vehide for the
Statewide Ford Dealership. Al the time of the fime, the vehicle registered 28,751

TR purchasex] an extended wartantee which covers three years or 75,000

mies. ring the time thatj I has cwned the vehide, he has not
axperiencad any problems. The vehicle has not been in for any major service,

3. - I typically changes the oil in the vahicls himeelf at approximately every

3,000 miles. Outsids of changlng the ofl, ]I haz not performed any other
service to the vehicla.

Paga 3
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Churchwel Fire Consultants, inc. May 29, 2002

4.-  Onthe dayof the fire, both he and his wife wers driving separate vehicles to a bank.
He was driving his vehicle and his wife was driving the vehicle in question. The
vehicla in quesation Is driven mostly on long trips or on days of bad weather.

5.  The fire occured on a Saturday. [ llindicated that ha drove the vehicle the
day prior to the fire and did not notice any problems with the vehicle, % lakes
approximately 20-25 minutes to get to the bank from ther home. His wife pulled
into the bank and shut the vehicle off. Al that ime she naticed smoke coming from
the hood from the area directly in front of the driver's side. Flames immediately
followed the smoke.

8. [idicated that he tried to gst the hood up, howsver, it would not budge.
Ho then spraved a fire extinguisher up the front driver's wheel well and initially put
tha fire out. A few seconds later the fire flared back up and the fire department
anived, pulled the hood up, and appliad water subgequentiy extinguishing the fire.

7. IR icatsd that members of ihe Ford service department at Mike Pruitts
Ford (whera the vehicle was located) belisved the cause of the fire may have been
caused by a bad condenszer sensor as they have raplaced those In the past on this
vehicle. I has rever experienced any fual or ol leaks.

GAUSE {CONTINUED)

Figures 34 through 38 specifically Blustrate the high voltage coll pack which was located
adjacent to the origin area. Tha high voltage coll pack serves as the ignition switch for the
engine block. The coll pack hae s connectors, all of which remained largely intact and
did not exhibit any evidencs of alactical faiture. INEEEENindicated that he has naver
expenenced any problems with the ignition system of the wehicle. The lines which fed the
- coll pack remalned intact and did not exhibit any evidence of electrical fellure. The coil

- pack did not exhibit any evidence of elecirical fallure. Further, the call pack exhibited
- uhifarm heat damage which 18 consistent with an extemal fire attacking the coil pack and
cauging the heat and open flame combustion damage. As no locallzed heat was prosent
* and no elactical failure was found, the cod packwas efiminated as having been asapciatad
- - with the cause of the fire.

Figures 37 through 41 spacificalty flustrate a condenser sansor which is mounted on tha
side of the engine block. The condenser sensor haa a hoae coming in 2nd going out of
the sanaor. The sensor tests the pressura of tha exhaust in the hose. The contacts for the
condenser sensor remainad intact and did not exhibit any evidenca of elactrical failure.
* Further, the back skde of the condenser sensor wae a oft foam material and remained

Page 4
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Charciwwall Fire Consultants, nc, May 29, 002

largaly undamagad. i the condensar sensor had failed and cavsed the firs, the condenser
senscr would have been heavily damaged from exposure to heat and open flame
combustion. Specifically, the soft foam padding on the back of the condenser sensor
would not have remained Intact aa the heat genemted by the fatlure of the sensor would
have been sufficient to melt the foam padding. All of the damagse present to tha condenser
* SEnsor is consisteni with an extemal fire attacking and impinging onto the condenser
- gansor. As the sensor does not exhibit damage which is consistant with it being associated
with the cause of the fire and further does nat exhibit any evidence of electrical fadure, the
condensar sencor was eliminated as having been assoclated with the cause of the fire.

The only other potential source of ignition located within the origin area was a fuel line.
The other components located within the origin area consisted of various component
housings, shock housings, steel members, and cther items which could not hava been
assoclated with the cause of the fire. The fuel line I2 lllustrated in Figures 42 through 4B.
A flexible fusl Ina hose runa within the immediate center of the origin area. The haose
bends in 8 downward direction and connects to a small tube. At the point of this bending,
- adistinct amount of heat was found to have bean presant on the fuel ipe indicated by the

prasenca of a whita matsrial on the fuet lina. This white material Indicates that this porfion
of the fuel lina suffered a more significant amount of haat and open flame combustion than
the remander of the flaxible fuel lina.

If & fued line: were to |sak, it would apray a quantity of gasoline throughout the Interior of the
engine campariment. Any quantity of gasoline which was sprayed onto the hot portions
of the englne block waukd subssquently ba Ignited and the fire would then track back
toward the sourca of fusel baing leaked from tha fuel line. The information provided by the
owner of tha vehicla indicated that lames were coming from the upper right-hand portion
of the engine compartment untll a fire exdinguisher was shot Into the wheel well. The fire
extinguisher put out the fire initlally, howeaver, a few seconds later the flames shot back up.
This is consistent with a continuous flow of gasoling from the gasaline which was left in the
fual lines after the vehicla was tumed off. A hola in the gas Iine would allow the remaining
fuelto spray out and suhsequent to the inifial fire being put out the continuous spray of the
gasoline would ignile again when coming into contact with a hot material. Leaking fuel
from a fusl line igniting on hot components of the sngine compartment is tha only
remalning ignition source which could not be elimmated.

The examination of the fire damage and bum pattams claarly indicated that the fire was

caused by the ignilion of leaking gasoline from a flexible fuel line within the ofigin amna
which was ignited upon contact with hot componenis of the engine compariment.

FPege 5
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Churcirwall Fire Consuitants, Inc. May 29, 2002

RECALL INFORMATION

Aftached within the addendum section of thia report are the five recalla on a 1999 Ford

Explorer. All of the recalls which werse present on the 1999 Ford Explorer were aesociated

with mechanical fadures of some kind. None of the falures were associated with any type
of fuel leak or other sounce of ignition which would raauit In a fire.

FIRE DEPARTMENT INFORMATION
Attached within the addendum section of this repart is a copy of the Bath Township Fire
Department Incident Report regarding the fira in question. Acconding to the report, the
origin of the fire was listed as "sngine area, unning,” the form of hasat ignition was lsied
a3 "undetemmined,” the form of materal ignited was listed as “undetermined,” the

aquiprment involved in ignitiont was Bsted as “none,” and the ignition factor was listed as
“caugse undetarmined after investigation.™

CONCLUSIONS

It s the apinion of Churchwall Fire Consultants, Inc. regarding the April 27, 2002 fire which
occurred to the 1999 Ford Explorer, that:

1. The fire criginated within tha upper right-hand portion of the engine compariment.
2.  The cause of the fire was datermined o have been the ignifion of gasoline which
: - 'was loaking from a flexible fuel ine and came into contact with hot components of
_ maandnq compariment.
If you have any questions, pisase fael free to contact me at your earliest conveniencs.

Thank you for ghving Churchweli Fire Consuitants, inc. tha opportunity to saslst you in this
mattar. '

Fage B
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Churciwell Fire Consuftants, nc,

May 29, 2002

Report Prepared By:

B (LT

Brian J. Churchwell
Electrical Englneer
Ohio License No. 3008

. BICHUPC:hb

James P. Churchwell, CFE], CPIi

Report Reviewed By:

O::@_.n...me

Ohio License No, 3008
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. Churchwell Fire Constitants, ne. My 28, 2062
Figure 1: View of where the vehicla was purchased from
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. Churchwsll Fire Consultants, Ina. My 29, 2002

Flguraa 2-5: Exterior viewa of tha front, rear, driver's and passenger's sides of the
vehicle

| e

ER2s-305-LC-8339




. Chwirshwall Fire Consuitanta, e, May 28, 2002

Figure 3
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. LChurchwall Fire Consutants. [ne. May 29 2002

Figure 4
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. Churchwel! Fire Conauitants, Inc.

May 28, 2002

Figure 5
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Ghurcinwveil Flre Consutiants, Ing. May 29, 2002

Figure 8. Specifically lllustrates the manufaciuring tag for the vehicle
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. Shurchwall Fire Consuitants, Ine.,

May 29 2002

Figures 7-11: Generat visws of the intsrior cargo and ssating area llustrated from the

rear of the vehlcle to the frant of the vehkie
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. Ehurcirwell Fire Constifanty, Inc.

May 20, 2002

Figura B
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Churchwel Fire Gmsulgm. Ihe,

May 28, 2002

Figure 10
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. Chu Fire Cansu ne,

Mey 29, 2002

Figure 11
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. Churchwall Fire Conaultants, inc. May 29, 2002

Figures 12-15: Specific views of the dashhosard and footwelf
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. Churehwell Fing Consultants, Inc. May 23 2002

Flgure 13
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. GhurchweE Fiee Conaultants, Ing.
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May 28, 2062

Figura 14

. Pags 21




. Churchwall Fire Carauttants, Ine.

May 29, 2002

Figure 15

®



. Churchwail Fira Consultants, Inc, May 29 2002

Figures 18-18: Specific viewa of the hood over the engine compartment
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Churchwel! Flre Conauliants, Ine.

May 29, 2002

Figura 17




. Churchwell Fire Conzultanis, inc. May 28, 2007

Figura 18
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Churchweill Fire Coneuhants, Inc,

May 29, 2002

Figure 18
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Churchiwell Fire Consultants, Inc. May 29, 2002

Figure 20: lllustrates the front driver's slde whee! well
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. enurchwall Fin Congullants, Ing. May 28, 2002

Figures 21-28: Genaral to epaciic views of the englne compartmsnt origin area
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. Churchwell Fire Conguftrints, Inc. My 26,

Figure 22

Pege 29
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. Churchwall Fira Conauliants. Ine. May 28, 2002

Figure 23




Churchwed Fre Consutants, ine.

Meay 28 2002

Figure 24
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Churgmwell Fire Canauftants, ne.

May 29. 2002

Figure 26
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Churchwell Fire Conaultarie, Inc.

May 29, 2002

Figure 28

Faga 33




Churshwall Fire Consultants, inc. May 29 2002

Flgures 27-28: Speclfic Views of the upper right-hand side of the angineé compartment
which was datermined to heve baeen the specHlc origln ares
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Churchwel Fire Coneultants. ine,

May 29, 2002

Figure 28

Pege 35



. = nts, Inc. May 28, 2002

Figuras 20-31: Specific views of tha batiary and the battery terminals for the vehicla in
queastion
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Ghurchwsl| Fire Cansulianis, hhe.

May 20, 2002

Flgure 30

Page 37




Churchwal Eire Conauliants, ine.

Mey 29, 2002

Flgure 31

Fage 28




Ghurchwell Fire Cansultants, ine, May 29, 2002

Flgures 32-33: Speciically Hlustrate a main wiring hamass which traveled through the
previousty identified origh area
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Churetrwall Fime Coneultants, inc.

Mey 28, 2002

Figure 33

Paga 40



Ghurchweil Fire Consultants, Inc. ey 20, 2000

Flguraa 34-36: Specificaily illuatrate the high voitage coll pack which wag located
adjacent to the origin area
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Ghurshwell Fiis Consulianis, inc,

May 29, 2002

Figure 35
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Fire Consutants, Inc.

May 28, 2002

Figure 36

Page 43




CGhuicinwell Fire Canauttents, inc. May 29, 2002

Figurag 37-41; Specifically illustrate & condeneer sensor which [s mounted on the side
of the engine block

Page 44
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My 29, 2002

Churgiwel Fire Conpuiants, .

Figure 38

Pape 45
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. Churchwel Fre Consullants, ino, May 29 3002

Figure 39
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i Fim Consultants, inc.

Mey 20, 2002

Figure 40
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Shurchwell Fire Cansultanle, inG.

May 23, 2002

Figure 41
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@ croweriocomummin e Mey 29,2002

Figures 42-48: Views of the fuef line
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. Churchwall Fire Conaultanta, ing., May 2D, 2002

Flgura 43

)




Ghurchiwell Fire Sonsultants, nc.

=9, 2002

Flgure d4

Fage 51
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Churchwell Fire Consultants, ine.

May 20, 2002

Figure 45

Page 62
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Churehweil Fire Consultants, inc.

Figure 46

Page 53
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Poat Office Box 33040 7R 8 %

Lakelsnd, Flarida 33807-3040

03/30/05

Ford Mutor Corporation

Consomer Affair Dept

P.0. Box 6148

MD3NEB

Deerborme, Mi 48125

Our Clahm¥ J a
Oar

Prate of Loss: 03/1B/05

Vehicle: 1998 Ford E
VING: 1FMZU3

To Whom It May Concern:

This letier Is advise your company that GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPFPANY will be investigating farther to determine the canse of the fire on this
vehicle,

This letier is our notice to you that should it be determined that the cause of Are was
cansed hy = manofactorer’s defect; we will be pnrning your company for the
damages fhat were incurred on this claim.

H yon should wish ko have one of your representatives Inspect this vehiele it is
located at: Manheim’s Anto Anction

401 5 30™ Streset

Tamps, FL. 33419

Phi (813)247-1666

Plexse refercuce thelr stociof 0490031 when calling abonyt the vehicle.

Sheuld you have any questions, please do not hezitsie to contact me at the phone
number listed bhelovr.

Siacerely,

Kris Wehman/DO63
Clalms Adjuster
800 548 2493 ext 4447

|
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO SR oioNaty

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO FRED ipl L7 0.70E TG
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT i

AL

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF ARIZONA, - N

P
Plaimiff, GLLI P i SoUNT

and }

. Inveluntary P]n!ndﬂ, NO. Q}I s d“* u

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defonndant.
COMPLAINT FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE., PRODUCTS LIABILITY AND SUBROGATION

1. Plaintiff insurer is a duly licensed inmmance company authorized to do business in the
State of New Mexico, with its principle place for claims handling in Bemalillo County, snd all other
partics to this action are residents of Now Msxico or otherwise subjsot to the jusisdiction of this Court.

Z, O or about July 11, 2002, 2{ NN New Mexico, a 1995 Ford

. Econoline F-150 Van owned by Involuntary Plaitiff started on fire,. Defendant Fard Motor Company
negligently manufectured the 1995 Ford Econoline F-150. The fire resulted in payment of insumnce
benefits for property damage for which Plaintiff FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
ﬂRIZDHAchimsmbmgaﬁmﬂghﬂ,mdlnmhmﬂterhinﬁﬂ-ﬂu required to pay the
deductible for damage to his property, for which they now sue.

3. At all times relevant hereto, Defandant Ford Motor Company was in the business of
mamfachusing, selling sod distibuting into commerce in the state of New Mexico the 1995 Ford
Feonoline F-150 which is the subject of this action. Upon information and bebief, a direct and
proximate cause of the incident which resulted in the fire was Defandant Ford Motor Company's
production of the 1995 Ford Econoline F-130, in a defective condition or nareasonably dangerous for

ERDS-S05-LC-538%

Wl LD



the wse fior which it was intended. Involuntary P‘lainliﬂ'-WHz unaware of the Ford Econolioe F-
150's defect as alleged in this complaint. It was foreseeable to Defendant Ford Motor Campaay that
individusls such s Tnvoluntary PlaintiHFould utilize the 1995 Ford Econoline F-150,
involuntary PlaintifJused the Ford Econoline F-150 in & manoer, which could have besn
reasonably forcseen. In the alternative, Defendart Ford Motor Company knew or shoukd have known
that the Ford Ecounoline F-150 was defective and not merchantahle or fit for the: particular purpose for
which it wag intended.
WHEREFORE, Diainfiff Farmers Insurance Company of Anzona prays that it be awarded
" pudgment againsi the Defendant Ford Motor Company, in an amoimt to be proved at mial, plus the costs
of this actior, and such further relief ss the Court may deem just and peoper. Involuntary Plaint S

I cLs0 roquests to bo reimbursed his deductible.

O'BRIEN & HOULISTON

il g,
Dy 25y
By. ELJ G BRIEN

DAMIEL I. O'BRIEN
Attomeys for Plaintifis

301 Indian School Road NE
Suite {00

Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 883-8181

ERDS-005-LC-5385




STATE OF NEW MEXICD

TOUNTY OF SANTA FE i

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF ARITONA,
Plalatiff,

and

Involnntary Plaintiff,
V. : NO.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant.
i T

I, Dani=l I, O'Brien, Cowmsed for Plamil{f Farmers Insmance Compeny of Arizona, and Involuniary Plaintiff

AT Weil, parsvant to Second Judicial District T.ocal Rolea, Rule LR2-803, certifies as follews:
X This parly sccks only &8 money judgment and the amoont sought does not exceed twenty-five

thuntsand dollsrs {($25,000) exclusive of punitive damages, intereat, costs and attorney fees.

Thig party secks relief ofher than a money judgment and/or seeks mlief in excezs of twenty-five

thoueand dollars (525,000) sxclusive of punitive damages interect, coste and atiomey fees.

OBRIEN & HOULISTON
BY: DANIELy, O'BR!E

DANIEL J. OBRIEN
Attomeys for Plaintiffs
6301 Inchan Schood Rd., NE
Suite 200
Albugquergue, NM 37110
Telephone {565) 883-8181

I centifyy I attached a copy of this certification to the Comnplaint for service upon Defendant. {LR2-603)

Grtrgina Signad By:
DAKIELJ. OBRIEN

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN

ERB3-00-L.C-8287
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LINE ANP EXTYNGUITEHET: THE FIVE. OTHHR ONTTS OF SCUNR AEEISTHD BY CURCFING FOR EXTRESION OF
THE TIRE INT) THE MOBILE HOME. NCO EXTENATON WAS FOUND IESIDE (2 UNDERNEATH THE STRDCTCHE.
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FMOSEROER VAN ON FIHE UMDER A CARPORT NEXT TO A MOGBTLE FOME., E-3 PULLED A 1 374 INCH ATTACK
LTHE AN] EXTINIUISHED THE FPIRE. OTHER UNITS ON SCRNE ASSISTED BY CHECKIRG POR EXTRENYION OF
THE FIFH INID THE HOBILE HOME. BO EETENDION WAS FUOND TNEIDE Of UNDERMENTH THE STROCTTRE.
QCOUPART OF THH BOME HAS CHBCEED EXY MEDICH FOR POSSINLE SMORE THHALATION AND RELAASED. IV
SET U¥ TO BORIZOSTALLY VENTILATE OMONE FROM THF REHIDERCE. ¥° FIER APPEARND TQ START IX THE
ENGHEE COMPARTMENT AND RXTEMNEN TNTC THH CAB OF THE VERICLE., E-1 HAD T BREAK FRORT
- FADAKNGER WINDOW TO GATN ACCESH THTO VEHIOIE. -3 OF SCEME TC BEGIN INVESTIGATION. ALL
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0B4 Paga, TerTy - ¥ | Fire At Boena EN
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Axaon Farzative:

Ae approximately 0848 hours om July 11, 2003, the San Juan County Cossmnicetions Centar
acalved a 911 call raporting a atrusture fire of I . At spproximcely
0943 hoyrg, Engite Companies 2 and 5, Ladder L, Lascus 2 and Batalicn 1 were dispatched.
Engine I, under the cosmand of Acting Captain Terry Page arrived on scena akb approximataly
0549 and Twported a pradengsr van on fire undyr 4 carport poart to & nobile homs.

Acoording to Acting Captalo Tarcy Page, Engine Conpany 2 pulled an 1 3/4 fnch atimck Iips and
artinguished the fira. Othwr umite arrived on soeue atd assisted by cheddag for extensian
of the fire into the ochile home. No sxtension was found inwide or underneaath the srrudture.
Medics arrived on scene spd checked tha occopant of the homa for possible wmoks inhalation_
Eoging Company 2 set up a PFF and horizontally ventilated pmoke from the realderce.
According to Acting Captein Page, the fire sppesrwd to heve started undor tho hood mnd was
spreading into ths sogine oowparchisert: when he arrived on scens. Hngine Cojwpany 2 had to
break the pasvenger windcw Lo gain mooogs into the cab of the vehiole.

I arrived oo sgena wt approximately 10040 howrm. The Lize hnd keon sxtingolished weon =y
asrrival. I was bEriefed by Acting Captain Ferry Page who informed rw thet thets el besn oo
axtangion of tha fire into the mobile hews. The vinyl siding om the wobils home bad started
to distort from the heat and tha paiot oo the cerport hed bhean burned cff and wvas covered in
poot. The skirting had started to sslt Hawt +o the van.

Infernptlog not frowm an i litﬁthnmuofthm._rm
redidas ut indicated that the van had pot been driven for 4 peried of

J5 dayw mince 7/06/2002. The van is & 1995 Ford Bconoline 150, Eactoxy comvarvion wam. Launouvy

Dasigner Eories, .M. license FJvs :roeoas? B raicated that the
sggTasriva guard doge looabed in a large pan adjolning had Dean barking but not
in the marner that they normally do whan pomeosis approachos the propexty. Thars mrm security
caparag that monitsr the Area whare the van was located but thers is no video twpa omsd with
this wywtem. Thave sve 7. monitors is the mebile bomm thet ocootinuously display a view of
ths area. Mhean thy dogs advn aroond 1o the pan 1t causes & heeping scund ins
howe and this cccarred when the dogy started to move aXound but 4t no tioe cdid
chasrve anyons on the monitors. shortly atter tha doge started to bark and mova aroand, I

-mmmmﬂeﬁmmuintnmmlﬂmllﬂmh loaoked cutwide
_|ard saw tha van oo Fire mnd bold her olster on the phone. [1 haw beard
mmﬂfinlﬂlmingmtmﬂth-ﬂllﬁ. hmzgs

on Tire.

I bagan wy investigation with an sxsminarion of the ares around the van. There was debris
from the van on the ground around the van frowm the fire. The windshield had brokan oot from
the fire. The passsngur freot window was brokem oot snd glacs lay on the ground by the
pasasnger side of the van. Tha passpooar front sids window had been booksn out by fire
supprassics crews to gain acosas to the vap, Tha osrport was covetwd with Pwavy soot. The
winyl siding hed sterted co melt on tha mobile homs nawt o the van. Tha resaindsr of the
bhood hed bost pulled off by cuppression orews and the dehris from tha piscem of bhasd and
inwalation upndearnsakh the hood wers on the greund in front of the van. There were plecen of

| sobionz Dosss a4 balts that bad been boyoed off by the £ire undorpeath ths wan. There were

aspluttezs of alusmdms that had mpiced doe to the iatesss heat of the £ire yoder the hood.
Tha fire patternd oa tha widea of the van wera cosparablsa on ssch #ila of tha van starting at
the lower fromt ocorsers of the body and procesding iz an upward pettern towsrd the tep of
the wvan. I checked under the van and all arcund it gnd saw no visible evidence of an
incendiary device or countatner of anmy typa-

I Bext eaioed tha inglde of the aak of the van. The firs had gotten inte the cab of the
wvan wian the windshield faiisd in tha Ere.” The dash had stexted to malt and the overhoad
couscle was melced with alectrical wires humging down, The Interior of cthe van was cowrad

with oot and the froot portioen pusksiped beavy heat damager.
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I naxt ectyniined the sogine compartwent. All the plastic amd rublwr conponents under the hood
with the axception of the lowsr radiator hoss bhad either been burped swiy or resitad. The
tips of the fwo blades on Che DANSADGEY b1de HAA EAlted off. The Fitm hmd brokwn through tha
firewnll ot the passenger side of the sngine cospsrtment. All the insulation on tha wiring
under tha bood had melted off. The imsulation oo the wiring harness had bean buried off from
the battery to up undar the dash. Thara bad hasn a Battery beoster modnle naxt to the
hattacy kod it was cospletaly bwmed away with the wire conmecclons hanging. Mre. Belll
indicated that the swith for agtivating this booater hed been off and the van wam not plugged
inco any hogss current st the time of the fire. Thers wers two ssall sletrical moEors on rhe
ground that sppearsd to ba poinibly windshisld washer and or alectric mirror morors.

It is the opinion of this invesbigater that rhiw fire was socidentsl in natuys. The ground
mdernasth and arsand the van did not chow signe of fuel or oll leaks. I camot rule out an
slectrical owlfimction ag the causs of this firs. Bowever, withouk lab tests of electricsl
oomponants an alectrical csuss ganoot e determinad. The exmct osums of this fire is

undetarmined.
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301 Baldwrin Ave
Belen, Now Maxics 270027

Fhono (305)864-9033
F (505) §64-9023
DATE:
CASE NUMBER:
CLAIM NUMBER:
SUBJECT: 1595 Ford Beonoline F-150 Van

vIN # FDEEI4HTSHI

Data of Maxafacture 4 /95
ATTENTION OF: Mr. Warren Rogens

Fermesrs Insursnce Group

P.0. Box 1558 5

Fremimgion, New Mexico 57499
TYPE OF INCIDENT: Fhe Loss
DAY, DATE & TIME: Tiawaday, July 11, 2000, at spproxinesely 9:00 e.m.
INCIDENT LOCATION: _mm
PAOE 1 OF 3 : INVESTIGATOR: Don Nayloe

ARSIGNMENT:  Recelved assignment om Fridey, July 12, 2002, from Warven Rogers
o investigate the osuse and origin of this fire.

" ENCLOSUMES:  Formington Fire Department ncident and Taveatigative Repert
' Photo Arpry




CASE NUMBER 029799
JULY 17, 2002 P2

Velicls Owner. TelepbausNEEE -
Provent i the time of the bomed iehicle cxaminstion. He advised that the
spproximetely 75, 000. to 85.000. miles an the odkaneter. He
expesionced no probleins with the vehicle sod that it was purchased new, that
the vam had been paxked for Sive days, prior to the fire’s cocarence. No one bad started or driven
ths veldcle in that period of tiase.

Horh Veazcy: City Firs Department Suppert Services Chiel Tolephone (S9S) $93-1437.
Mr. Voxzoy condusied a fire cense and origin Investigation of this fire loss. Hia and the
Pacmington Fire Department iocident repont is enclosed.

FIHE DAMAGED YEHICLE, EXAMINATION:

On Monday, July {5, 2002, the fire damaged whicls was examined ot the owner™s residence at
4018 E. Main Streot, Fannington, New Mexico, An axwrior exastination of the 1995 Ford
Econoline F-150 Van indicated fire demage st the angine compartment location, refer to photos
-#1, 2end 3. Anexmminstion of the pessenger cornpartment indicated that fire progressed Freom
to photos 74 and 5. Exsminmtion of the engine compertvest indiosted the most intetxe ening
occramed pa the driver’s side engine compartmiont ares, refer 1o photos #6 and 7. [t was aoted
tht fire desaage was lcsn s the fire progressed from the driver's side towands the passenger side
within the vogine compertment, refor o photos #7 sind 3. Indications wese that the moet injense
baming snd heat paterns were locaied ot the Jocadion of the battery and baltery power sysicm
comtrol modiole, refer to photos #9 and 10, Indications weze thet the power system control

- module was constaned by the fire, There was no svidence of any remsiny unless they were in fhc
 elted plasiic, located diveotly below, sofer i photo #10. A potwer cable, indicating to be s

- component of the power Kystom contsol ssoduls, indicated that it had beos schiecied to an inicnso
heating condifion, v to photo #11. The cabils wea placed in a plsstic evidence bag and securcd
50 the wiring hemess, so that it would 5ot be misplaced, refer 1o photos #11 and 12, During the

. execination, there was o indication of w fisel cxumed fire. Indications nre: that the fire osiginnted




CASE NUMBER (020799
JULY £7,2002

aftex the vehicle had been pked for five days. The wehick: mroafvtores®s \nbel npmber,
located cin the dej 3da doov, wes photograpied. The vehicle “VINT poambes is

1FDEE] date of maafacizre 4 / 95, refier to phowo #13. The van had been
packed in a carport, locased slong side of u dovible wido mobile home. Exasination of the
carport and mobfle home indicxied minor fire damage w0 the canport, refer to photos

#14 and 15. Photographs taken during the: fire dunsged wehicle examinatios appesr in the photo
wray section of this report.

CONCLUSION:

Bused on the borped wehicle excaminstion and informstion provided, it is concluded that this fire
uwmﬂndmw':ﬂﬂlmwnfﬂn 1995 Ford Hunnlhol-inlﬂn
- i Mﬂlhﬂl}rmmmlmduh

hﬂmdmhmﬂrmuﬁ.u:mimﬂhh humﬂdadﬂnﬂlr.ﬁcw

mmnwmmmmmnmm
examinstion. 1t is recommended, that should & destriclive cxsmination he nocemty that DNT

investigators anit or Earmers Insurance Company representalives be prowsnt during such
cxamimation. There was no indécation of an intentions! fire coxe or sny other s of Bre ordgin.

i

SAMPLES AND OR EVIDENCE, IN DON NAYLOR'S POSSESSION, WILL BE RETAINED
FOR ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF THIS INVESTIGATION.

RELEASE OF THIS REPORT, OR OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN,

TO ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, O'THER THAN THE ADDRESSEE, IS THE BOLE
RESPONSIBILIYY OF THE PERSON MAKING THE DISCLOSURE.







ChaoicePaint ChoicePoint Police Records

P.0 Box 4000
Noreross, GA 300954000

Phone T, %00,93%.9698 Fax 1.300:934:6449
Eraail ordevpoint. supporti@choicepoint. com

REPORT ATTACHED
PAGE COUNT: 3

CLIENT: 5367
DIVISION : FLDRIDA
ADIUSTER : CLEKXTM

.

TRANSACTION #: 137057141

DATE : 0326/2005

DATE OF LDSS : D511/200% TIME OFLOSS : 1 AM

STREET : 28 W 17TH ST

CITY : APOPEA

COUNTY DRANGE

STATE : L

INVESTIOATING ABENCY ORANGE CO D

REPORT NUMEER : 05034000

REPDRT TYPE : Fire Car

PARTY 1: AUDREY NEWS0OME

PARTY 2

PARTY 3

CAR MAKE : YEAR
TAG:

DRIVER LICENSE :

ADDITIONAL INFO -

NOTE:
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Respondad {0 car fire, upon ardva! fire was cut. Cccupant stated cer was parked next to house
and just plarted buming. They extinguished with a gandenh hose. Further investigation showed
the fira had started somewhere on the driver side quarter panel in the elecirical wiring area. Fire

.' - was contained to this area. Occupants were going to contact these Insurance company.
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CubL Issue List Page 1 of |

ISSUE LIST
mmhﬂ Name/ Vi Model Year and Vahicle  Issue
lasue Resaon Desc Case No. Line Type
SATI2005 R 1FMPU1aLowL IR poe EXPERITION e
CLDSED RECALLADNP - VEHICLE INVOLVEMENT SBBIN14TE
saes m 1FupLseLsw LI sce EXPEDITION e
CLOSED : 596341475

I 2005



Cusiomer Data Link - CuDL Page 1 of |

Al Action Detalls for lasue

@ -
M Your- 1008 Nodel: EXPEDITION Cate: 508341475
Owrar Stuhiy Subwac et W3- 1998-06-02

Symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE SMGKE UNDERHOOD Pricary

Rasscn Dess: REGALLIONP - VEHICLE INVOLVEMENT Sacomdary

[ssste Typec 02 INFORMATION lssue St CLOSED

Antionc ADVISE CUSTOMER OF RECALLONP; DOCUMENT CAMPAIGN NUMBER

Desler: 03073 MULLINAX FORD Origin Desc: US INQUIRY CASE BASE
Dciometer: 18000 M Coma Type: PFHOME

Anaiyst Kame: ABBOTT LA TANYA Anstysk: LABBOTTS

Action Daiw; 05/27/2005 Action Time: 1630.42.171 Acllon Data: Yes

Commanta CUSTOMER SAID: -AAE HAPPENED AT THE CUST HOME ON MAY 13, 2005 -THE VEH WAS PARKED -FIRE
AEPDAT #05034009, FILED N CAANGE COUNTY -FIRE CHIEF MARSHALL SAID THAT IT WAS DUE TO A FAULTY IGNITION
WHICH 1S A RECALL-THE VEH I8 TOTALLED BY THE INSURANCE -NO INJURIES =-INBURANCE COMPANY SUNGGESTED |
CALLED FORD -GUST IS5 SEEKING TC FILE A REPORTDEALER SAID: NONECRC ADYISED: PLEASE CONTACT YOUR FLM
DEALERSHIF TO SCHEDULE AR APFOINTMENT TO COMPLETE THE FSACSP. ADVISE THE CUSTOMER OF THE
INFORMATION FOUND IN THE CUSTOMER LETTER [ OR THE BEARCH ENGINE Q2A). DOCUMENT ANY ADDITIONAL
INFORKATION YOU PRCVIDE TO THE CUSTOMER.

Drta Esmeni Nama Dints Yalue

RECALL/ONP CAMPAHIN NUMEER 00305




Customer Data Link - CuDL Prpe 1 of 1

All Aclion Dutalks Tor lesue

@ s

VIN: 1FMPLN Yaar: 1008 Madek: EXPEDITION Cope: BAE34 {475
Hame Cumer Staturs: Subsscuent Wer: 1

Sympiom Des:: FAESMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD Prinmry

Pesscn Dese: LEGAL - INBURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT Secondary

Isatw Type: 02 INFORMATION ixue Statux: CLOSED

Action: ADVISE CLSTOMER TO CONTACT THER INSURANGE COMPANY FOR ASSISTANCE

Dealer: Ovigin Dase: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Oclomainer: 1168000 M Comm Type: PHOMNE

JAnalyst Name: ABBOTT LA TANTA Aralysk | ABBOTT4

Autinn Dete: 032712005 Aclion Time: 15.37.13.41% Aclion Datx: No

Comments CUSTOMER SAID: -RAE HAPPENED AT THE CUST HOME DN MAY 13, 2005 -THE VEH WAS PARKED -FIRE
REPORT 05034808, FILED ¥ ORANGE GOUNTY -FIRE CHIEF MARSHALL SAXD THAT IT WAS DUE TO A FAULTY IGNITION
WHICH IS A RECALL-THE VEH IS TOTALLED BY THE INSURANCE -NO INJURIES =INSURAKCE COMPANY SUGGESTED |
CALLED FORD -CUST IS SEEKING O FILE A REPORTDEALER SAID: NONECRE AEWISED: YOUR INGURANCE COMPANY
HAS THE RIGHT TO PURSLIE CLAMS FOR REMBURSEMENT AGAINST FORD. HOWEVER, FORD Wi, BE UNABLE TO
INVESTIGATE YOUR CLAM AS REPAIRS TO YOUR VEHICLE HAVE BEEN PERFORMED AND YOU ARE CURRENTLY IN THE
PROCESS OF PUREUING A CLAIM WATH YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY.,







303282 IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF GREER COUNTY AT

STATE OF OELAHOMA

Plaintiff,

~¥E-

Case No. 8 J-q4- 1Y
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Befendant.

PEIITION

1. Plainfiff is an insurance company licensed to business in the State of Oldahoma;
defendant Ford Motor Company is & foreign corporation that may be served through its
registered service agent, The Corporation Company, Inc. in Okfaboma City, Oklahoma; this
cause of action aruse in Greer County, Oklahoma; and, therefore, this coitrt has subject matter
jurisdiction and jurisdiction over the parties.

2. On June 7, 1998, on z public roadway called Byers at or ncar Taft in Mangum,
Okiahoms, & 1995 Ford F350 Pickup owned by [ <2t caught fite and burned
ag a result of defects in the design and/or mamifacture of said vehicle by defendant. As a resul,
said vehicle was damaged and desiroyed.

3. Because it designed. mamfactured, marketed and sold the 1995 Ford F350
Pickup, defendant knew or should have known of the defective and unreasonably dangerous
condifion(s) in said vehicle. Howevee, defendant gave no warnings cof NN =>out the
fire dangers associated with the defects in said vehicle.

4. Al the time of e incident, the said vehicle was being used by in a manner and

ERCE-203-10-8413



for a purposed reasonably anticizpred and forsseable by the defendant. Therefore, defendané has
breached 'Warranl:iea{}fml:rr:.l'tantahi]i.tynndﬁh:lﬂﬂnfc:rapn.rti::ularuset
5. Prior io Jupe 7, Im.plzintii‘fhadMapnlicyufinmmmam_

covering the sald 1995 Ford F350 pickup and, as a mesult of its policy, was required to pay its

lmu:ed_ the sum of $24,286.33 For his said damages and [omses

G. By virtue of its rights of subrogation, cquitable and legal, plaintiff is entitled te
judgment against the defendant. |

Wherefore, plaimiff demands judgment against defendant for the sum of $24,286.33,

integest, and costs including reasonable attorney fees.

SPECK, EASTER & HAYDEN

DYy ser

D. NORMAN EASTER. Il OBA # 10788
3500 SOUTH BOULEVARD, SUITE 14-B
EDMOND, OK 73013-5457

(405) 330-8008

ATTORNEY POR PLAINTIFE

ERES-DO5-LC-B414
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24301-U0505

AL0AK
SIGNMENT

This assigmueni was received on November |, 2000 and my vehicle exmmination commeneasd
an November 2, 2000, My instruetione were 1o conduct an origin and cmuse examination znd
cantact local fire officials.

ENCLOSURES

Vehicle Examittafion Repart

12 pholographs

Firz Departiment Incident Repord
All negatives

ol

YEHICLE EXAMINATION

My eximination of tiig vehjcle laok place at the insured’s (fend's Twuse at
:'__{ South, Lakeville, Indiana g vehicks iz a 1990 Vord Ranger, Bluc in coluor, VIN
( IFTZR 15V }\Tl- Thereywas no license plate affixed ie the vehicle.

. . As [ viewed the m&ﬁm vehicle, it was readily apparent that a fire had occormed on
\‘thoinieﬁm.’ “The roof displayed the heavicst Fre dumape with the paiut blisiered and (he
meial discolored. A small cenler portion of the hood near the windshield displayed paint
blistering wlion: the {ira spread through openings in the Nire wall, All four tires were
inflated and in serviceable condilion, althoagh they were of two diffeneni tread designs.

The engine appeared ta be undamaged by the fire with ihe exceplion of smoke slaining 1o
the rear portion. The batlery cables had been cot by firefighters during fire suppression
clforts.

1 then began an intcrior examinelion and noied thal the vpholstersd seals and headliner
were partially melted. The driver's window was inlact and displayed signs of severe
smoke sfgining. The passenger’s window, windshield, and rear window were smoky
gtaiiled apd broken from the intense heal, The heaviest area of fire dumage nated waz 1o
the center of the dash, where & main wiring harmess was located. [nspection of 1he wiring
shawed ne visual gigna of areing o beading Due to the melied plustic from the dash, I
was uiable to inspeet all of the eleetrical witing in the dash at (his tme

Througii wiy vehicle examination, I could dewermine ihat this fire hacd ils inception on the
interior at the center of the dash ara.

Lo LL T
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INVESTIGATION

Aceording to the fnsured, |G ihc vchicle is being leased from Jordon
Ford, Mishawaka, In. He apparenily recoived a recall nolice for a faelly “Multi Function
Switeh™ and was in the process of making amangemants for the repair. According Lo Mr.
Norris, the reeall number is 00B4Q, allhough [ was unable to obiain any jnfonmation
regarding this recall. He firther stated that the vehicle's battery would drain if it sal for a
lew days. To keep the battery chargsd, he was using a 10AMP “Schumacher™ cliarser
wlhen the fire occurred. The charger wus fed by an extension cord and energized by an
outlet in the delached garage af liis residence. 1 inspected the charger and exlension ¢ard
and found thea: both undomaged by the fire,

As lated h- he arrived home from work al 4:00pim the night before the fire
and tumed the charger on laier in the evening. He was awakened by the hom blowing and

noticed smoke coming from the truck. neighbor aiso heard the barn, noticed
the smoke, and called 911. According to the vehicle was uol locked af the ime
of the fire. .

According 10 Nerth Liberly Voluntecr Fire Department Chief, Johin Gouker, they received

. a 911 call reference the fire al 5:37am.  They arrived 1o find a smoldering fic: on the
imterior of the vehicle. Chiel Gouker indicated thut {hey belicve the fire 10 be accidental in
nature, and the resnli of ar elecirical Yshort™ under the dash, Mr. Gouker can be conlacied
al 219-656-36i3.

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS

In my opinion, ihia fire eriginated in the center dash area near a main wiring hamess. D
to extensive bunting and melting in thig ares, [ 2 unabio to determine an exuact point of
origin, 1 am however, of the opinion that the slow dmin on the battery was a Factor in the
fire’s cause, A more cxicusive and thorough inspection by an clecinical expent would be
bensficial in Jeteninining the cxagt origin and causc,

COMMENTS

As insiructed, this file will be beld in open statis peading notificalion of the maiufacturer.
According o Kevin Swantz, P.DLA., ihe vehicle has been moved to Central Auila Pool, Souh
Bemd, Tn., for safe keeping. If yoo should have any questions regarding this file, please
conigcl me at 219-273-6034.

Richird Faale, CFET

. Telephone/Fax: 219-273-6034 uﬂ’\-

Enp
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GMAC
Insurance

January 11, 2001

Ford Motor Gradht Corporatian
Cffice of General Counsel

Park Lane Towar Wegt Ste 400
3 Pari Lane Blvd

Dearbom Ml 48128

RE: Company Name:
Claim Numbar:
Date of Lozs:
Insured Name;

Dear Sk or Madam;

We have informatlon that & mechanical faflure caused cur insured's vehicle to birn.

This &s tg advise you that we are placing you on notice for the damages to owr nsurad’s vehicle
totaling $16.218.84. We siiil have salvage perding. Enclosed are our supparting docwnents o

date,

Elncersly,

Karan

Clakms Reprasantative

Phone:  1-800-325-7727 ext 7722
Fax: 1-314-344-5888

Maticnal General Assurance Company, 2 OMAC Insurance Company

KCidh/2440
Enclosunas

OMALC Insuran o=

3504 Rider Teatl South { PO Box 50822
5t Louts, MO 53160-8622

www, pmacinaurance.com




